

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, AS UNITED STATES
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS' COUNCIL
FOR HEALTH FREEDOM, ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS,
INC., AND INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID P. FELSHER
Counsel of Record
488 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
dflaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Preliminary Statement.....	3
Statement of the Case	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	10
I. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply To Invalid Grants Of Regulatory Authority	10
A. Considering <i>Whitman</i> , Congress Should Determine The Scope Of IRS Authority.....	11
B. The Court Would Become Embroiled In The Legislative Process If It Accepts An IRS Construction Of A Statute Which Contradicts The Plain Words Of That Statute.	11
C. Implied Ratification Of The Regulations Would Create A Dispensing Power In The IRS And Would Allow The IRS To Pick And Choose Which Statutes To Faithfully Execute.....	13
D. Regulatory Authority Is Void If The Underlying Statutory Grant To The IRS Is Unconstitutional.	14

- II. Congressionally Defined Words, Such As "Exchange", May Not Be Altered By The IRS..... 16
- III. The IRS May Not Ignore The Constitution’s Text, Structure And History To Redefine An “Exchange” To Encompass A Federally-Created Exchange 19
- IV. Section 36B Violates Multiple Provisions In The Constitution 22
 - A. Permanent Appropriations, Like The §36B Subsidy, (1) Violate The Presentment, Bicameral And Appropriations Clauses; And (2) Defy The Temporal Limits On Each Term Of The President, Each Senator, And Each Member Of The House Because No Congress May Withhold Legislative Power From Future Congresses And Veto Power From Future Presidents. 22
 - B. As A Senate-Originated Bill, ACA Cannot Contain Any Tax. 27
 - 1. Because The Origination Clause And Power To Lay And Collect Sit In *Pari Materia*, All Taxes *Per Se* Are Bills For Raising Revenue 29
 - 2. To Avoid “Junk Economics” In The Courtroom, All Tax Bills Must Originate In The House Because Any Tax Potentially Could Increase Or Decrease Total Federal Revenue 30
 - 3. The Senate Impermissibly Originated ACA Because It Gutted The House-Passed HR 3590. 31

4. Until An Article V Amendment Is Ratified, The Senate May Not Originate Section 36B	33
V. The Court Cannot Salvage ACA And The Individual And Employer Mandates By Severing Section 36B From Them	34
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	36, 37
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 823 (2002) ...	15
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	18
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	15
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 12 Pet. (37 U.S.) 524 (1838)	13, 14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	i, 6, 22
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	4, 12, 27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20-21, 25, 36
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Burwell</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139501 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2014)	6
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	23
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877)	15
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869).....	21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19, 20, 27, 33
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Symonds</i> , 120 U.S. 46 (1887) ..	14
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. (23 U.S.) 1 (1825).....	14

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	12

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. CONST. art. I	4, 20, 27, 29
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	25, 26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cls. 1&2	26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	i, 7, 16, 22
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	17, 27, 29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 2	27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cls. 2-18	29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	22, 23, 27
U.S. CONST. art. II	4, 20, 27
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	26
U.S. CONST. art. III	4, 20
U.S. CONST. art. IV	20
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4	19
U.S. CONST. art. V	19, 20, 23, 33
U.S. CONST. art. VI	20
U.S. CONST. art. VII	20
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII	26
Health Care and Education Reconciliation	
Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Section 1311	<i>passim</i>

Section 1311(b)(1).....	6
Section 1321	i, 3
Section 1401	3, 7, 18
Title I	6, 7, 16
26 U.S.C. § 36B	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	7
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 <i>et seq.</i> (May 23, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. H10550 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	31, 32
155 Cong. Rec. H11126 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	31
155 Cong. Rec. S11607 (Nov. 19, 2009).....	32
155 Cong. Rec. S13981 (Dec. 24, 2009)	32
156 Cong. Rec. H2153 (Mar. 21, 2010).....	33
Bernadette Fernandez, Congressional Research Service, <i>Health Insurance Premium Credits in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)</i> (March 12, 2014)	23
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Written Testimony before the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives, 113th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (Dec. 9, 2014).....	6
<i>Hearing on “The Original Meaning of the Origination Clause” before the U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice, 113th Cong., 2d Sess.</i>	

(April 29, 2014)(Testimony of Nicholas M. Schmitz)	28
House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform and House Committee on Ways and Means, <i>Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law's Taxes and Subsidies</i> 113 th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 5, 2014)	35-36
Jennifer Staman and Todd Garvey, Congressional Research Service, <i>Legal Analysis of Availability of Premium Tax Credits in State and Federally Created Exchanges Pursuant to the Affordable Care Act</i> (July 23, 2012)	8, 23
 Briefs	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> U.S. Representatives Trent Franks <i>et al.</i> in Support of Appellant Seeking Reversal in <i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> (D.C. Cir., Docket No. 13-5202)	29
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> for Economic Scholars in Support of Appellees in <i>King v. Sebelius</i> (4th Cir., Docket No. 14-1158).....	34, 35
 Articles and Other Authorities	
Linda J. Blumberg, John Holahan, and Matthew Buettgens, <i>Halbig v Burwell: Potential Implications for ACA Coverage and Subsidies</i> (July 2014)(Robert Wood Johnson Foundation & Urban Institute).....	35
Tom Campbell, <i>Severability of Statutes</i> , 62 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 1495 (2011)	36-37

Michael F. Cannon, <i>ObamaCare: The Plot Thickens</i> , 14 Harvard Health Policy Review 36 (2013).....	5, 7
Alen Dumonjic, <i>Highlighting Audible Usage by the NFL's Best QBs</i> , Bleacher Report (Aug. 5, 2012), available at http://bleacherreport.com/articles/1285529-highlighting-audible-usage-by-the-nfls-best-qbs	25
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 21.....	30-31
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51.....	16, 20
Marci Hamilton, <i>Representation and Nondelegation: Back to Basics</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 807 (1999).....	4, 5, 9
Peter W. Huber, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> , 26 Val. U. L. Rev. 723 (1992).....	30
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Reconsidering the Nondelegation Doctrine: Universal Service, the Power to Tax, and the Ratification Doctrine</i> , 80 Ind. L. J. 239 (2005).....	17
Wendy K. Mariner, George J. Annas, and Wendy E. Parmet, <i>Pandemic Preparedness: A Return to the Rule of Law</i> , 1 Drexel L. Rev. 341 (2009)	25
Alan B. Morrison, <i>A Non-Power Looks at the Separation of Powers</i> , 79 Geo. L. J. 281 (1990)	26
John Forbes Nash, <i>Non-Cooperative Games</i> (1950)(Princeton Univ. Ph.D. Dissertation) ..	16

Note, <i>Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Jurisdiction After Mead</i> , 78 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1327 (2005)	9
Paul A. Samuelson, <i>Economics</i> (10 th ed. 1976)	30
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006).....	9, 10
Tom Verducci, <i>Is Baseball in the Asterisk Era?</i> Sports Illustrated (March 15, 2004).....	32
John von Neumann and Oskar Morgenstern, <i>Theory of Games and Economic Behavior</i> (1944).....	16
Priscilla H.M. Zotti and Nicholas M. Schmitz, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century</i> , 3 Brit. J. Am. Leg. Studies 71 (2014)	28, 31, 33

No. 14-114
